
South Hams Salcombe 
Harbour Board

Title: Agenda
Date: Monday, 16th September, 2019

Time: 2.30 pm

Venue: Main Hall, Cliff House, Salcombe

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman Mr H Marriage

Members: Ms A Jones
Mr M Mackley
Mr I Stewart
Mr M Taylor

Cllr Brown
Cllr Foss
Cllr Long
Mr C Plant

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 6

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign 
the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 24 June 2019;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests, they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting

6.  Public Question Time

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
from the public

7.  Feedback from Harbour Community Forums

to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend the 
Harbour Community Forums on behalf of the Board

8.  2020/21 Fees and Charges 7 - 18

9.  2020/21 Budget 19 - 32

10.  Harbour Master's Report - standing agenda item 33 - 42

11.  Exclusion of Public and Press

- to consider the following resolution to exclude the public and
press:-

“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following items of business in
order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of exempt information
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”;



Page No

12.  Assets Projects Update 43 - 62



This page is intentionally left blank



Salc Harb 24.6.19
  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD
HELD AT CLIFF HOUSE, SALCOMBE ON MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2019

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance             Ø  Denotes apology for absence

* Cllr J Brazil (Chairman) *  Ms A Jones
*  Cllr D Brown * Mr M Mackley
Ø Cllr R J Foss    * Mr H Marriage (Vice-Chairman)
* Cllr M Long * Mr C Plant

* Mr I Stewart
* Mr M Taylor

Item No Minute Ref No
 below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All 
agenda 
items

Chief Executive; Salcombe Harbour Master; Deputy 
Section 151 Officer; Head of Assets Practice; Deputy 
Monitoring Officer; and Senior Specialist - Democratic 
Services

SH.1/19 WELCOME

The Chairman welcomed Cllr Brown and Mr Plant to their first Board 
meeting following their respective successful applications to serve on the 
Harbour Board.

SH.2/19 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on 1 
April 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

SH.3/19 CODE OF CONDUCT DISPENSATIONS

The Deputy Monitoring Officer reminded the Board of the implications 
under the adopted Code of Conduct.  She went on to advise that the 
payment of harbour dues constituted a contract with the Council, and 
therefore should be declared by Members as a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest (DPI).  In the event of declaring a DPI, a Member would have to 
update their Register of Interest forms immediately.  

As a number of Board Members were in this position of paying Harbour 
Dues, the Deputy Monitoring Officer granted a dispensation to all 
Members to enable them to take part in the meeting, (as stated in 
Paragraph 8.1 (c) of the Members Code of Conduct) as otherwise the 
meeting would be inquorate.  This dispensation would be in force until 
the next Annual Council meeting in May 2020.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Salc Harb 24.6.19
SH.4/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following were 
made:

Ms Jones, Mr Mackley, Mr Marriage, Mr Plant, Mr Stewart and Mr Taylor 
each declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in all related agenda items 
by virtue of paying harbour dues to the Council.  As a result of the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer granting each Board Member a dispensation, they were 
all able to take part in the debate and vote on any related matters (Minute 
SH.3/19 refers).

SH.5/19 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, the 
following member of the public addressed the Board:

(a) Mr Tim Tucker, South Sands Ferry

In addressing the Board and citing a recent accident that had 
required an ambulance being called, Mr Tucker stressed the 
importance of the stream being prevented from undermining the 
slipway at South Sands.

Officers responded by stating that, whilst the slipway was 
unregistered, the Council was committed to finding a solution to this 
problem.

SH.5/19 FEEDBACK FROM HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUMS

The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF)
The representative advised that there had not been a SKECF meeting 
held recently.

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen
The representative advised that:

- Progress remained positive with the Fish Quay.  Currently, the on-site 
defibrillator had been sent away for a service in an attempt to get it 
operational;

- he was willing to take a lead on making an application to the Maritime 
Management Organisation for funding towards the purchase of 
Personal Flotation Devices; and

- the two main Fish Quay users were now able to plug into an electricity 
meter supply on site.

Page 2



Salc Harb 24.6.19
Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
The representative informed that the marine businesses were working 
well together and with the Harbour staff.

In addition, the representative stated that the businesses were of the 
view that there had been a lack of recent progress updates over the 
proposed commercial units at Batson.  In reply, officers informed that the 
timetable was still on schedule whereby the planning application was due 
to be determined by the Development Management Committee at its 
meeting on 17 July 2019.  In the event of any parties wishing to make 
representations on the planning application, they were encouraged to do 
so via the planning portal on the Council website.

Subject to planning approval being granted by the Committee, it was 
then intended for a due diligence exercise to be undertaken on the 
preferred contractor.  If this exercise was proven to be satisfactory, then 
the development was anticipated to commence in September 2019 and 
concluded by Easter 2020.

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
The representative did not provide an updated to this Board meeting.

East Portlemouth
The representative informed that the old pontoons were now being fully 
utilised.

SH.6/19 2018/19 YEAR END FINANCIAL REPORT

Consideration was given to a report that advised the Board of the 
Harbour’s final trading position in 2018/19 together with brief details of 
the main variations from the original Budget.  Furthermore, the report 
also presented a summary of the Harbour Reserves.

During the ensuing discussion, reference was made to the trading 
surplus of £20,499 being welcomed.  In addition, officers were thanked 
for the presentation of the accounts that were felt to be concise and more 
reader friendly than in previous reports presented to the Board.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the income and expenditure variations for 2018/19 be 
noted;

2. That the overall trading surplus of £20,499 be noted; and

3. That this surplus be allocated to the Harbour’s General 
Reserve Fund.

Page 3



Salc Harb 24.6.19
SH.7/19 HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT

The Board considered a report that provided an update on a number of 
recent issues that had affected the Harbour.  In particular, the report 
provided an update on service performance, major projects and any 
other issues that impacted upon the Harbour.

During the subsequent debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) It was confirmed that the Rates and Charges Member Workshop 
would be held on the morning of Wednesday, 3 July 2019;

(b) Following a successful recruitment and selection exercise, 27 
applications had been received for the vacant Mooring Officer post 
and the Harbour Master stated that the role had now been filled, with 
the successful postholder due to take up their role on 1 September 
2019;

(c) As a general point, a Member emphasised the importance of all 
Harbour staff training needs being identified and addressed.  In 
response to a Member wishing for the Board to be satisfied that staff 
remuneration was no longer an issue, it was felt that the Harbour’s 
five-year business plan was the appropriate forum for this to be 
undertaken.  By way of assurance, the Chief Executive highlighted 
the amount of time that had previously been taken on this matter and 
she confirmed her belief that the solution that had been reached had 
resolved this matter;

(d) Whilst the content would evolve, the Harbour Master stated his 
confidence that the new website would be a quality product once it 
was fully completed;

(e) As a follow up to the Salcombe Dinghy Sailing presentation that was 
delivered to the last Board meeting (Minute SH.30/18(b) refers), it 
was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote 
declared CARRIED that:

‘A 50% reduction of Salcombe Dinghy Sailing’s annual invoice be 
approved and the Harbour Authority monitors and works closely with 
the organisation to monitor the impact of the proposal for the 
remainder of 2019, with an update then being presented to a Board 
meeting during early 2020.’

(f) A Member asked that consideration be given to future Board 
meetings being hosted at different venues around the Estuary.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the content of the report be noted and endorsed; 

2. That a Rates and Charges Board Workshop be arranged for 
the morning of Wednesday, 3 July 2019; andPage 4



Salc Harb 24.6.19
3. That approval be given to a 50% reduction of Salcombe 

Dinghy Sailing’s annual invoice and that the Harbour 
Authority work closely with the organisation to monitor the 
impact of the proposal for the remainder of 2019, with an 
update then being presented to a Board meeting during 
early 2020.

(Meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm)

____________
Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board

Date: 16 September 2019

Title: Proposed charges 2020-2021

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

N

Date next steps can be taken:
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision)

N/A

Author: C Sims-Stirling 

P Goodhead

M McCheyne

Role: Harbour Master

Assistant Harbour Master

Assistant Harbour Master

Contact: 01548 843791

Recommendations:

1. The Harbour Board recommends the proposed charges to 
Council for implementation from 1 April 2020.

1. Executive summary. This report proposes the fees and charges that 
ensure the Harbour achieves a ‘break even’ revenue budget.

2. Background. The Harbour’s enabling legislation empowers the Harbour 
Authority to levy fees and charges to meet running costs, repay
[...]
estrand Vessel (Max Length / High power) 4.20 40 54.00 59.40 5.40 10.00
Foreshore Average Rib / Speedboat 5.50 75 95.00 94.75 -0.25 -0.26 
Launch 5.80 35 71.10 66.85 -4.25 -5.98 
Foreshore Large Rib / Speedboat 6.20 115 123.70 129.65 5.95 4.81
Foreshore Inboard Ski Boat 6.50 260 136.00 240.50 104.50 76.84
Deep Water Large Rib / Ave Engine 8.00 300 197.50 281.00 83.50 42.28
Deep Water Large Rib / Inboard Engine 8.80 315 230.30 297.85 67.55 29.33
Deep Water Large Rib / Twin Engines 9.00 600 157.50 513.00 355.50 225.71
Deep Water Medium Cabin Power Boat (Merry Fisher) 10.00 370 184.50 347.50 163.00 88.35
Deep Water Average Sailing Yacht 11.40 30 222.30 102.30 -120.00 -53.98 
Deep Water Large Motor Yacht 14.30 750 300.60 662.60 362.00 120.43
Deep Water Large Sailing Yacht 14.30 110 300.60 182.60 -118.00 -39.25 
Deep Water Luxury Motor Yacht 1000Hp Capped 20.00 2800 454.50 890.00 435.50 95.82
COMMERCIAL FISHING VESSEL WITH ENGINE
Plymouth Pilot 5.50 9 63.00 45.25 -17.75 -28.17 
Catamaran / Twin Outboard 8.00 180 197.50 191.00 -6.50 -3.29 
Cygnus Day Crabber 10.00 140 184.50 175.00 -9.50 -5.15 
Large Day Crabber 15.00 176 319.50 237.00 -82.50 -25.82 
Larger Super Craber 18.00 425 400.50 444.75 44.25 11.05

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board

Date: 16 September 2019

Title: 2020/21 Budget

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance 
obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken:
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision)

Council on 26 
September 
2019 

Author: Cameron Sims-
Stirling

Role: Harbour Master

Contact: 01548 843791cameron.sims-
stirling@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

1. The Board RECOMMENDS to Council that the proposed 
2020/21 budget set out within the report is approved.

1. Executive summary. 

This report proposes the Salcombe Harbour Authority budget for 
2020/21 and provides a forecast for 2019/20.

Page 19

Agenda Item 9

mailto:cameron.sims-stirling@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:cameron.sims-stirling@swdevon.gov.uk


2. Background. 

1) The Salcombe Harbour Strategic Business Plan 2017-2022 sets 
out the challenges and opportunities facing the Harbour over the 
coming years, and the proposed budget (attached as Appendix A) is 
based on the assumptions and strategic direction contained within 
the Business Plan. Key drivers for the proposed budget include:

 compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code
 supporting the retention of a competent and engaged 

workforce 
 provision of a new cleaning contract for all Salcombe 

Harbour Authority premises including showers.
 improving reserve funding to help serve the replacement 

programme and reduce future borrowing.
 improving navigation within “The Bag” mooring area.

3. Outcomes/outputs

The preparation of a detailed and balanced harbour budget ensures 
that adequate resources are in place to deliver the services identified 
in the business planning process, and that the Harbour remains 
financially viable and sustainable in the medium to long term.

4. Issues for consideration:

1)  Forecast 2019/20 
Gross expenditure is set at £1.16 million in the 2019/20 
balanced budget. As at 16th August 2019 a surplus of £26,500 
(2.3%) is forecast for 2019/20 as detailed in Appendix A. This 
is mainly due to the unbudgeted staffing recharge to Dartmouth 
Lower Ferry (£18,300) and additional Pontoon income of 
£6,900. A detailed budget monitoring report will be brought to 
the Board in November. 

2)  Budget 2020/21
The forecast position for 2020/21 is shown at Appendix A, with 
the 2019/20 budget used as a baseline position. Variations 
from this baseline, both in terms of the additional resource 
requirements and identified efficiencies are discussed in detail 
below, grouped by category of budget head.

Page 20



3)  Employee costs
Staff costs are the single largest area of expenditure. The 
2020/21 budget is based on the new staffin
[...]
ls Reserve – for the replacement of the Harbour’s 
infrastructure assets, excluding pontoons;

Page 23



 Pontoon Reserve – for the replacement of pontoons;

The principle adopted in the Business Plan is that, wherever 
possible, sufficient funds are set aside on an annual basis to 
provide for the replacement of harbour assets, augmented by 
borrowing if necessary. A summary of Harbour Reserve 
balances and proposed contributions for 2020/21 is shown in 
Appendix B.

9)        Contribution to Council reserve
The Harbour contributes to the Council’s Marine Infrastructure 
reserve. This is a contribution towards marine infrastructure 
(eg slipways and quay walls) which are not owned by the 
Harbour, but from which it benefits. The contribution to this 
reserve is proposed to continue at £58,000 in 2020/21.

10) Capital charges
Capital charges refer to the cost of servicing loans which have 
been provided by the District Council for the purchase of 
Harbour assets. In 2019/20 the Batson Pontoons loan was 
repaid early with a final payment of £114,000 being funded 
from the Pontoons Reserve. Therefore the only loan 
outstanding is for the new Pontoons Project which commenced 
on 1 October 2018 with an annual repayment of £12,800. 
Further details of this loan can be found in Appendix B.

11) Items to be met from reserves. 
There are a few revenue items which have been earmarked to 
be funded from reserves in 2020/21 as follows: 

 A Workboat - £2,500
 40/20hp Dory outboard engine - £5,000
 70hp Workboat outboard engine - £6,000

This expenditure is offset by a contribution from the renewals 
reserve shown in Appendix B.

Page 24



12) The overall expenditure position 2020/21
£

Total Expenditure Budget 2019/20 1,160,200

Net additional requirements/(savings) 21,100

Total Expenditure Budget 2020/21 1,181,300

13) Income 2020/21
Mooring Hire
A reduction in the income target for Mooring Hire of £4,300 has 
been built into the 2020/21 budget. Following the redistrib
[...]

Title: Harbour Master’s Report

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

N

Date next steps can be taken:
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision)

N/A

Author: C Sims-Stirling Role: Harbour Master

Contact: 01548 843791

Recommendations:  

That the Board RESOLVES to note the proposed meeting dates, 
workshop proposals and performance recording mechanisms, as 
outlined in the Harbour Master’s report.

1. Executive summary 
1.1 This report updates the Board on a number of recent issues 
affecting the Harbour.

2.  Performance Indicators
The Harbour Board notes the introduction of a set of Performance 
Indicators (PIs) and to have them reported as a standing agenda item (SH 
26/06).

See Appendix 1, 2 & 3

As shown in Appendix 1 we have had a good season mainly due to the 
long periods of fine weather conditions throughout the season. However, 
poor weather conditions at the beginning of August reduced the visiting 
yacht numbers we would have expected for that time of year. The only PI 
that has shown a reduction on our 4 year average is Town Landings 
Overnight. That said, we are reporting an increase on last year, but the 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



trend over four years is down due to years’ 2016 & 20117 having a large 
charter boat using the facility for the majority of the season. 

Appendix 2 highlights the demand for various SHA and SHDC facilities, 
given the possible development at Batson this will form a good base 
towards our requirements and development of demand. 
 

3.1 Outcomes/outputs.

The Harbour Authority have created a more accurate way of obtaining 
“logged” information, see Appendix 3. The aim is to build a robust 
monitoring system that will give a greater insight into incidents 
throughout the harbour which in turn will highlight areas for future 
consideration regarding running a safe and efficient harbour. 

3.2 Options available and
[...]
41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 2020/21 Fees and Charges
	Appendix 1 Proposed Fees and Charges 2020_21
	Appendix 2 Harbour Dues Comparison

	9 2020/21 Budget
	Appendix A - Harbour Budget 2020-21
	Appendix B - Harbour Balances 2020-21

	10 Harbour Master's Report - standing agenda item
	Appendix 1 - Performance Markers - Summer 2019
	Appendix 2 - Wait List 2019
	Appendix 3 - Log Review 2019

	12 Assets Projects Update



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
SALCOMBE HARBOUR 
BOARD

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board held on

Monday, 16th September, 2019 at 2.30 pm at the 

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman 

Ms A Jones Mr M Taylor
Cllr Brown Cllr Foss
Cllr Long Mr C Plant

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr May

Officers:
Chief Executive
Strategic Director – Place and Enterprise
Salcombe Harbour Master
Deputy Section 151 Officer
Deputy Monitoring Officer
Assets Specialist
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services

8. Chairman's Announcement 

The Chairman congratulated Mr Chris Brook on his recent appointment 
as the Council’s Strategic Director – Place and Enterprise.

9. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on 24 
June 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.



10. Declarations of Interest 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following 
were made:

Ms Jones, Mr Plant and Mr Taylor each declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in all related agenda items by virtue of paying harbour dues to 
the Council.  As a result of the Deputy Monitoring Officer granting each 
Board Member a dispensation, they were all able to take part in the 
debate and vote on any related matters (Minute SH.3/19 refers).

11. Public Question Time 

It was noted that no Questions were to be raised in accordance with 
the Public Question Time Procedure Rules.

12. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums 

The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF)
The representative advised that the next SKECF meeting was to be held 
on Tuesday, 17 September 2019.

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen
The representative advised that:

- an application had now been made by the Council to the Maritime 
Management Organisation for funding towards the purchase of 
Personal Flotation Devices.  By way of a further update, the Chief 
Executive advised that the application had sought 75% of the total 
funding and therefore, if successful, there would need to be a means 
of raising the additional monies.  A Board Member proceeded to 
make the point that Fishermen in Cornwall were each required to 
contribute £30 towards their own devices;

As a cautionary note, the Board was advised that, whilst Plymouth City 
Council had been successful in its Bid, officers were not aware of any 
other local authority that had been awarded funding.  Members 
concluded that it would be useful to receive a progress update at the 
next Board meeting.

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
The representative informed that the marine businesses were generally 
content.  However, in response to recent thefts, some concerns had 
been raised over the service that was being provided by the security 
company.  Following a brief discussion, the Harbour Master advised 
that the current contract was due to expire in 2020 and a future 



options report would therefore be presented to the Board before the 
expiry date.

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
The representative did not provide an update to this Board meeting.

East Portlemouth
The representative informed that the Parish Council had last met in 
September and no issues relevant to the Harbour had been raised at 
this meeting.

13. 2020/21 Budget 

Members considered a report that proposed the Salcombe Harbour 
Authority budget for 2020/21.  Furthermore, the report also provided a 
Budget forecast for 2019/20.

During the subsequent debate, a Member was of the view that the 
proposal to contribute £58,000 to the Council’s Marine Infrastructure 
Reserve should not be supported.  In support of his view, the Member 
highlighted the recent decision to use this Reserve to support the 
Batson Project and felt that it would be more appropriate for the 
£58,000 contribute to be allocated to the Pontoon Reserve.  In 
response, the Chairman reminded the Board of the recent works that 
had been undertaken to the Kingsbridge Quay wall and that the 
Harbour Authority had not been asked to contribute any monies.  As a 
result, the Chairman was of the view that there was a need for an 
element of goodwill and trust from both the Council and the Board.

In conclusion, whilst the majority of Members were supportive of the 
proposal to contribute to the Marine Infrastructure Reserve, it was felt 
that the wording in section 9 of the presented agenda report should be 
reviewed in future years to ensure that it was not misinterpreted.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the proposed 
2020/21 Salcombe Harbour Authority budget.

14. 2020/21 Fees and Charges 

Consideration was given to a report that presented the proposed Fees 
and Charges for the Harbour that would ensure that it achieved a 
breakeven Revenue Budget for 2020/21.

The report also advised that the 2020/21 Budget gap had been 
projected to be £34,700.



The Chairman introduced the report and wished to thank both the 
Harbour Authority and Finance officers for their work and extensive 
consultation with Members to develop the proposed Fees and Charges 
for 2020/21.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a)A Member highlighted the proposed reductions in Harbour Dues for 
Commercial Fishing Vessels and felt that this was a good example 
of the Board’s support for the fishing industry;

(b)In echoing the comments of the Chairman, such was the work that 
had been undertaken by the Board to reach this point, Members 
felt that they could recommend the proposed Fees and Charges for 
2020/21 with far more confidence than in previous years.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED to implement the proposed 
fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2020.

15. Harbour Master's Report - standing agenda item 

Members considered a report that provided an update on a number of 
recent issues that had affected the Harbour.

During discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the serious recent incident on the Slipway.  The Board recognised 
the seriousness of the incident and welcomed the steps that had 
already been taken to prevent a similar incident from occurring 
again.  Officers noted the importance of both the Board and Council 
being adequately assured and a lessons learned exercise had 
already commenced.  Members requested that this be considered 
at the next Board Workshop on 25 November 2019;

(b) the next Board Workshop.  Members were supportive of the 
Harbour Master suggestion that the next Workshop should replace 
the next scheduled formal Board meeting.  It was therefore agreed 
that the Workshop should be held between 1.00pm and 4.00pm on 
Monday, 25 November 2019.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Harbour Master’s report be noted and 
approved.



16. Exclusion of Public and Press 

It was then:

RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business as the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.

17. Assets Projects Update 

The Assets Specialist provided an update to the Board on the Assets 
Projects and it was agreed that more detailed consideration to the 
issues raised would be given by Members at the aforementioned 
Workshop on 25 November 2019.

18. Re-admittance of Public and Press 

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.

19. Chairman's Concluding Remarks 

Since this was the last scheduled Board meeting before the Assistant 
Harbour Master (Logistics and Maintenance) left the employ of the 
Council, the Chairman (on behalf of the Board) thanked the officer for 
being such a fantastic public servant and all Members wished him 
every success for the future.

The Meeting concluded at 3.55 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


